



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1629/2024, CM APPL. 60264/2024 & CM**
APPL. 60265/2024

DHARMENDER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Jain, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Kundan, Adv.

versus

LALITA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **27.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition alleges non-compliance of the settlement agreement dated 25.07.2022, pursuant to which respondent had to come forward to quash the proceedings arising out of FIR bearing no. 458/21, under Sections 427/448/506/511/34 IPC, registered at PS Sagarpur.
3. None appears on behalf of the respondent.
4. Issue court notice, without process fees, to the respondent to be executed through the SHO, P.S. Sagarpur.
5. List on 24.04.2026.
6. Copy of this order be sent to the SHO, P.S. Sagarpur for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/neha/sg