



\$~108

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1629/2024 and CM APPLs.60264/2024, 60265/2024
DHARMENDERPetitioner

Through: Ms. Kavya and Mr. Tarun Mann,
Advs.

versus

LALITARespondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

1. Although a Settlement Agreement dated 25.07.2022 was executed between the parties and necessary payment was also made by the petitioner in terms thereof, a crucial covenant of the settlement deed was not acted upon. The same is as under:

“f) Sh. Dharmender, Ms. Pinki, Sh. Indresh and Sh. Rakesh, shall file appropriate petition for quashing of FIR No.458/21 u/s 427/448/506/511/34 IPC, State Vs. Dharmender & Ors., PS Sagarpur, before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, within fifteen days after withdrawal of the present suit as well as the case mentioned at Sr. No.1, in the list of connected cases, for quashing/disposal as per law, of the said FIR, mentioned at Sr. no.2 in the list of connected cases. Ms. Lalita, Defendant no.3, undertake to appear before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and cooperate in the disposal of the said petition.”

2. The Authorized Representative (AR) of the respondent seeks to contend that the Settlement Deed was executed on a misconception that charge sheet in the said FIR has not been filed, whereas, the factual position is to the contrary.

3. Be that as it may, considering the respective submissions of the parties and considering that only some aspects of the settlement are required to be



re-worked, it is apposite to refer the parties to mediation.

4. Accordingly, the parties are referred to mediation under the aegis of Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre. Let the parties appear for mediation proceedings on 08.05.2026 at 03:00 PM.
5. List for reporting outcome of mediation on 19.08.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/cl